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We would like to thank the editor and reviewers for the feedback on our manuscript. Please find our response to each point below.


Response to editorial comments:


1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

Done.

2. Consider adding the buffer preparations as separate tables and referring to them in the protocol text.

Thank you for the suggestion, however we decided to keep the buffer preparations in the protocol text. We feel that, given their importance to the assay, this format allows a greater level of detail and thus better facilitates the correct execution of the method.

3. Include a single space between the quantity and its unit. E.g. “-20 oC” instead of “-20oC”, etc. (line 178,215, etc.). Use “min” instead of “minutes”.

Done.

4. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary.

Done.

5. The protocol should consist of only “actionable” items that direct the reader to do something, i.e. are in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). Move the discussion out of the protocol, to the Discussion section (e.g. lines 255-259, etc.)

Done.

6. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al.

Done.

7. Please ensure that appropriate permissions have been obtained for reproducing figures from other publications and include the reprint permission as a .doc file along with the submission

Permission for Figure 4 – the only figure within the manuscript which is adapted from a previously published figure – is not required as I am the author of the original publication and in the current manuscript it is clearly credits the original publication. Attached to this submission is a file obtained from the publisher detailing this.

Response to reviewer comments:


Reviewer #1: 

Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript is concise and well written. Figure 1 is a gem and truly guides the reader through the process. My own lab also does screening assays on this scale and I found the protocols to be clear and logical.

We appreciate these positive comments and we’re glad that the manuscript was easy to read and made sense.

Major Concerns:
None

Minor Concerns:
One suggestion for improvement would be to provide the uncertainties for the IC50 values reported for the compounds in Figure 3. The authors mention that the IC50 values themselves are similar to those determined using different methods, but the authors should also mention something about the precision. How does their assay compare to other methods regarding precision?

This is a good point, and one we had not mentioned in the text. Precision (i.e., how close the replicates are) can be considered within a single experiment or from a collection of repeat independent experiments. We made a decision to present representative experiments in the results section of this manuscript (plotting individual technical replicates from that experiment) to provide the reader with a better feel for the spread of data obtained within a typical assay run – as we thought this would be more informative for day-to-day users. With regards to precision taking into account independent experiments, which is of more relevance, we replaced the current IC50 values in the text (which are from the representative figure shown) with the IC50 values obtained from the 3 independent experiments. We have also included the uncertainties, in this case standard deviation, as suggested by the reviewer. These standard deviation values are of a similar range to those reported with the other assays.


Reviewer #2: 

Manuscript Summary:
Excellent assay protocol with practical application, all of which is communicated well to the reader.

We thank the reviewer for the positive comments. 

Major Concerns:
1. In protocol section 2 "Preparation of reaction components" at line 176, PPase is used as an abbreviation for the first time in the writing, but it is not defined until line 180. Reorder. 

Yes – this is a mistake. We corrected this, defining when the enzyme appeared first in the text.

2. Also, in line 179 the word "mater mix" appears, is this meant to be "master mix"? Same issue at line 222. 

Yes – this is a typo, should be “master mix”. We have corrected this.

3. In Results at line 340 "the authors"....cite reference here as unclear to reader if you are referring to reference #9 of #10 from earlier in paragraph. 

We have now edited the text to be clear about which reference we are discussing, which was reference 10. 

4. Also in Results, at line 346 use of "orthogonal" assays is unclear to the more general of readership in terms of what you mean by use of this more mathematical term. 

With reference to screening, an orthogonal assay refers to an assay that is performed following (or in parallel to) the primary screening assay to differentiate between false positives and compounds that are genuinely active against the target – i.e., it’s a complimentary experimental approach used to validate findings. At the first reference to orthogonal assays in the results section, we have edited the manuscript to better illustrate this to the more general reader. 

5. Furthermore, this line's content talks about a limitation of the present assay and what would need further work, so as such, should this topic be moved entirely to Discussion section where on lines 389 and 398 of discussion you talk about this same topic?

We did consider this, however we decided to keep this sentence in the results section. We believe it is an extremely important point to make – that this assay (like all assays) has limitations – and given our representative results also highlights one of these potential limitations (with respect to not identifying gemcitabine triphosphate as a substrate), we wanted to make this point immediately after presenting that data, to provide a more balanced presentation of the results.

Minor Concerns:
Some portions of protocol were in yellow highlight, while other protocol portions were not. Unclear as to why.

The paragraphs of the manuscript that are highlighted in yellow correspond to the parts that we would like to be recorded for the visual protocol, this is following the manuscript preparation instructions provided by JoVE.

--

We would like to thank again both the reviewers and editor for taking time to provide constructive feedback of our manuscript.
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